












 

City of West Linn 

PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE MEETING 
Notes 

February 20, 2014 

SUBJECT: Minor Partition and Water Resource Area (WRA) permit to partition one 
parcel into three at 3777 Mapleton Dr. 

 
ATTENDEES: Applicant:  Tony Weller 
                                        Staff: Tom Soppe (Associate Planner), Khoi Le, (Engineering) 
 Neighborhood: (Robinwood NA)  
  
_____________________________________________________________________________  

The following is a summary of the meeting discussion provided to you from staff meeting 
notes.  Additional information may be provided to address any “follow-up” items identified 
during the meeting.  These comments are PRELIMINARY in nature.  Please contact the 
Planning Department with any questions regarding approval criteria, submittal requirements, 
or any other planning-related items.  Please note disclaimer statement below. 
 
Project Summary 
 
The applicant proposes to partition a vacant parcel into three parcels, which would result in a 
front parcel and two flaglots with stems along the same shared driveway on the west end of the 
site.  Until the last few years there was a house on the site, and the driveway stub still exists.  
By using this existing driveway (even if widened) the applicant avoids meeting new Chapter 48 
standards referencing the Transportation System Plan that requires a 150-foot separation 
between driveways on collector streets such as Mapleton. Because of this Parcel 1 should also 
access from the stems/access easement that will serve the other two parcels.  All lots have over 
10,000 square feet without counting the stem, which is the required way to measure the lots to 
meet base zone requirements (the parcel is in R-10).  The Parcel 3 stem would coincide with the 
continuance of an easement that would have to be 15 feet wide, stretching seven more feet 
east into Parcel 2.  Because this also counts against meeting the 10,000 of the base zone, the 
applicant may have to move the proposed rear property line of Parcel 2 slightly further back for 
it to be 10,000 square feet excluding access easements and stems.   
 
The applicant can also have an access easement across the front two parcels in lieu of stems.  
The area in the easement would also not count towards the required 10,000 square feet, but 
having this may help due to the slope on the west side.  For example areas west of the 
easement, even though they are not really buildable as they are cut off from the rest of the lot, 
would count towards the 10,000.  Required minimum setbacks would be counted from lot lines 
and not the easement.   
 



Two creeks that are classified as significant riparian corridors pass near the site, one to the 
northwest and one to the southeast.  Trillium Creek is to the southeast, the one to the 
northwest does not have a name on GIS.  While the creeks themselves do not traverse the 
property, their protected areas do overlap with the property.  Therefore a Water Resource Area 
permit is required, even if no development takes place in the protected areas.  However the 
required street improvements will overlap with the protected area of the corridor to the east 
and appears to possibly overlap with where the entrance to the driveway will be.   
As it is not next to steep slopes, the setback from Trillium Creek should be measured from the 
edge of maximum bankful flow, 115 feet north into the front of the property or 107.5 feet into 
the side of it (the creek runs diagonal but also curves through this area).  Trillium is piped 
through the neighboring property, but significant corridors still count (measured from above 
the edge of the pipe) as protected areas measured with the same required width from 
32.050(E) and (L).   
 
As the other creek to the northwest is surrounded by steep slope, the significant riparian 
corridor measurement would be 107.5 feet from the creek or 57.5 feet from the top of bank, 
whichever is larger.  Structures have to stay out of the extra 7.5 feet of side setback from 
32.050(L) (or 15 feet of front/rear setback as discussed above) but other development can be 
within this extra setback.  All protected area remaining undeveloped should be protected in 
conservation easements.   
 
Any part of the protected area that is to be developed including with usable yard should be 
mitigated for under the provisions of 32.070.  Off-site mitigation is available through Parks and 
Recreation Department as they work on the restoration of publicly owned protected areas in 
the City.  On site mitigation must contiguously add land (which would also go in the 
conservation easements) to the already protected area setback.  Doing only off-site mitigation 
is fine if this is not possible.   
 
Per a LUBA ruling regarding another site in the City, temporarily disturbed areas must be both 
revegetated under the provisions of 32.080 AND mitigated for.   
 
The applicant should look into using the zoning setback adjustment provision 32.050(O) if this 
helps with house placement in keeping development out of the protected area.  On flaglots the 
front and rear can be parallel or perpendicular to the street, as long as these two setbacks are 
opposite each other on the lot.   
 
Due to the wording of 32.050(K) the applicant may be required to also restore some of the 
areas on site that are not proposed for disturbance, depending on how much they are 
dominated by invasive species.   
 

Engineering Notes 
 
Property Address:  3777 Mapleton Dr. 

 



I. TRANSPORTATION 
 

MAPLETON DRIVE 

 EXISTING CONDITIONS POTENTIAL POST 

DEVELOPMENT 

CONDITIONS 

Classification Collector Collector 

Zone R-10 R-10 

Right of Way Width 50’ 50’ 

Full Pavement Width 20’  36’ 

Bike Lane No No 

Curb and Gutter No Curb and Gutter  

Planter Strip No Yes 

Sidewalk No 6’ Sidewalk 

Street Light Yes, on utility pole Yes – LED Fixtures optional 

Utility Pole Yes New services to be placed 

underground 

Street Tree None Yes 

ADA Ramps None None 

Post Speed 25 MPH 25 MPH 

Stripe Double Yellow Double Yellow 

 

A. MINIMUM REQUIRED IMPROVEMENT 
1. Provide a minimum 18’ pavement improvement with the following sections: 

 12” of 1-1/2”-0 Crush Rock 

 2” of ¾” -0 Leveling Course 

 5” of AC Pavement consisting of 2” Class “C” over 3” Class “B”  

 See Public Works Standards Section 5.0030 Pavement Design for design 
requirements. 

2. Provide curb and gutter.  See WL-501 Detail for technical and construction 
specifications.  See Public Works Standards Section 5.0040 Concrete Curb for design 
requirements. 

3. Provide 6’ wide concrete sidewalk with sidewalk ramp at each end to allow access for 
disability.  See WL-508 for sidewalk technical and construction specifications.  See WL-
507A and WL-507B for ADA technical and construction specifications.  See Public Works 
Standards Section 5.0050 Sidewalks and Section 5.0051 Sidewalk Ramps for design 
requirements. 

4. Provide illumination analysis of the existing conditions.  Install street lights as 
recommended in accordance to the followings: 

 Average Maintained Illumination:  0.5 foot-candles (Residential) 

 Uniformity Average to Minimum:  4 to 1 

 Street Light should match with existing surrounding lights – with LED Beta Fixtures. 
5. Provide Street Trees.  Coordinate with Parks Department for requirements. 



6. In case the access road is determined to be a private road the driveway approach shall 
be designed with the following requirements: 

7. Driveway needs to be structurally constructed according to West Linn Public Works 
Standard Indicated in section 1 above. 

 Driveway Approach:  36’ maximum width including wings.  See WL-504A, 504B, and 
505 for technical and construction specifications.  Driveway approach serving 3 lots 
or more should be designed in accordance with Commercial Driveway Design 
Guidelines and Standards.  Intersection of new driveway to existing roadway should 
be designed in accordance with Public Works Standards Section 5.0015 
Intersections. 

8. All new utilities along the development must be placed underground. 
9. Fee in lieu for street improvement is an option. 
 

B. CITY TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN 
 

PEDESTRIAN MASTER PLAN 

Mapleton Drive is indicated in the City Pedestrian Master Plan as a roadway with sidewalk 

deficiencies between Willamette Drive and Nixon Avenue.  Mapleton Drive is Project #26  

with a medium level of priority on the Pedestrian Master Plan Project List for sidewalks on 

both sides of the street. A 6’ sidewalk will be included as part of street improvement 

requirements, being classified as a collector. 

 

BICYCLE MASTER PLAN 

Mapleton Drive is not indicated in the City Bicycle Master Plan as a roadway with bicycle 

deficiencies.  No bicycle lane improvements were listed on Bicycle Master Plan.   

 

MOTOR VEHICLE MASTER PLAN 

Mapleton Drive is not indicated in the City Vehicle Master Plan as a roadway or intersections 

with deficiencies.  No planned future improvements are listed in the Motor Vehicle Master 

Plan. Being classified as a collector requires street improvements to match standard cross 

section for collector streets for any development along Mapleton Drive. (See TSP Figure 8.4) 

 

C. STREET SDC AND BIKE/PEDESTRIAN EFFECTIVE JULY 1ST 2013 
Type of 

Use 

Trip 

per 

Use 

Factor Reimbursement Improvement Administrative Total 

Per Factor of 1 1.00 $2,201 $4,717 $179 $7,097 

Single 

Family 

Per 

House 

1.01 $2,223 $4,764 $181 $7,168 

 

Type of 

Use 

Trip 

per 

Use 

Factor Reimbursement Improvement Administrative Total 

Per Factor of 1 1.00 $0 $1,542 $40 $1,582 

Single Per 1.00 $0 $1,557 $40 $1,597 



Family House 

 

II. STORM DRAINAGE 
 

A. EXISTING CONDITIONS 
Limited options are available for discharge to public stormwater system.  

 

B. MINIMUM REQUIRED IMPROVEMENT 
1. Provide treatment for new impervious of 500 square feet or more. 
2. Provide detention for new impervious of 5000 square feet or more. 
3. Storm Drainage Analysis Report is required. 
4. Stormwater may be retained on site if soil infiltration meets or exceeds 2 in/hr 
5. Individual lots can collect, treat and detain storm run-off with rain gardens or equal 

storm treatment/detention facilities. 
 

C. SURFACE WATER SDC EFFECTIVE JULY 1ST 2013 
Unit Factor Reimbursement Improvement Administrative Total 

Per Factor of 1 1.00 $793 $238 $52 $1,083 

Single 

Family 

Per 

House 

1.00 $793 $238 $52 $1,083 

 

III. SANITARY SEWER  
 

A. EXISTING CONDITIONS 
1. Public sanitary sewer connection available in the Mapleton Drive ROW. 

 
B. SANITARY SEWER SDC EFFECTIVE JULY 1ST 2013 

Unit Meter 

Size 

Factor Reimbursement Improvement Administrative Total 

Per Factor of 1 1.00 $612 $2,385 $111 $3,108 

Single 

Family 

Per 

House 

1.00 $612 $2,385 $111 $3,108 

 Tri-City Service District Sewer SDC 1 EDU = $2,020 

 

IV. WATER 
A. PRESSURE ZONE 
1. Zone:  Robinwood Pressure zone 
2. Overflow Elevation: 328 Upper Elevation: 300 Lower Elevation: 220 

 
B. RESERVOIR AND PUMP STATION 
C. Reservoir:  View Drive Reservoir is located on View Drive in the Robinwood 

Neighborhood.  The reservoir usable capacity is approximate 0.5 million gallon.  View 
Drive Reservoir also supplies water to Rosemont Reservoir through View Drive Pump 
Station.   



 

D. EXISTING POPULATION AND PROJECTED POPULATION AT SATURATION 
E. Existing Population:      1,915 
F. Projected Population at Saturation:   2,476 

 
G. WATER DEMAND AT SATURATION 
Average Day Demand (mgd) Maximum Day Demand 

(mgd) 

Peak Hour Demand (mgd) 

0.3 0.8 1.2 

 

H. RESERVOIR AND PUMP STATION CURRENT OPERATNG CONDITIONS 
1. In accordance with Water System Plan, both the reservoir and pump station are listed 

appearing to be in good conditions. 
 

I. HORTON PRESSURE ZONE PEFORMANCE 

Year MDD 
(mg) 

Fire 
Flow 
(mg) 

Total 
Supply 
Need 
(mg) 

Normal 
Supply 
Capacity 
(mg) 

Emergency 
Supply 
Capacity 
(mg) 

Normal 
Supply 
Deficit 
(mg) 

Emergency 
Supply 
Deficit 
(mg) 

Current 1.6 0.5 2.1 3.1 0.5 1.0 0.6 

2015 1.7 0.5 2.2 3.1 0.5 0.9 0.7 

2030 1.9 0.5 2.4 3.1 0.5 0.7 0.8 

Saturation 2.0 0.5 2.5 3.1 0.5 0.6 0.8 

 
1. The table above indicates that there is a surplus in supply capacity during a normal 

condition.  
 

J. HORTON PRESSURE ZONE SUPPLY AND STORAGE DEFICIT 

Year 

Normal Conditions Emergency Conditions 

Supply 
Deficit 
(mgd) 

Storage 
Volume 
(mg) 

Overall 
Deficit 
(mg)d 

Supply 
Deficit 
(mgd) 

Storage 
Volume 
(mg) 

Overall 
Deficit 
(mg)d 

Current 0 0.4 0 0.6 0.4 0.2 

2015 0 0.4 0 0.7 1.1 0.3 

2030 0 0.4 0 0.8 0.4 0.4 

Saturation 0 1.1 0 0 1.1 0.4 

 
1. The table above indicates that there is no storage volume deficit during a normal 

condition.  
 

  



K.   ROBINWOOD PRESSURE ZONE MASTER PROJECT LIST 

1. Mapleton Dr is not listed on the Robinwood Master Project list. However the 6” water 
main on Mapleton is being replaces with 8” ductile iron pipe.  

 

MINIMUM REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Existing public water system is available on Mapleton Drive for connection. 
2. New water meters shall be set behind curb and out of driveway approaches. No water 

meters or water main shall allow to be placed in private drive way.   
 

K. WATER SDC EFFECTIVE JULY 1ST 2013 
Unit Meter 

Size 

Factor Reimbursement Improvement Administrative Total 

Per Factor of 1 1.00 $585 $6,969 $196 $7,750 

5/8” 

Meter 

1 

 

$585 $6,969 $196 $7,750 

 

 
 

Process 
 
A Minor Partition and a Water Resource Area (WRA) permit are required. (This is a Planning 
Director’s decision and does not require a public hearing.)  A neighborhood meeting per section 
99.038 is NOT required for this application.  Such meetings are always encouraged however to 
let the neighborhood know about an applicant’s plans and obtain input.  Contact Aaron 
Buffington, President of the Robinwood Neighborhood Association, at 
robinwoodna@westlinnoregon.gov.  The applicant is required to provide the neighborhood 
association with conceptual plans and other material at least 10 days prior to the meeting, if 
the applicant decides to have a meeting.   
 
For the Minor Partition the submittal requirements of 85.150-170 shall be addressed and the 
approval criteria of Section 85.200 shall be addressed in a narrative.  For the WRA permit the 
submittal requirements of section 32.040, 32.070, and 32,080 and the approval criteria of 
sections 32.050, 32.070, and 32.080, must be addressed.  N/A is not an acceptable response to 
the approval criteria.   
 
Submittal requirements may be waived but the applicant must first identify the specific 
submittal requirement and request, in letter form, that it be waived by the Planning Director 
and must identify the specific grounds for that waiver.  The waiver may or may not be granted 
by the Planning Director.  The Planning Director’s waiver may be subsequently overturned on 
appeal at the City Council level.   
 

mailto:robinwoodna@westlinnoregon.gov


The deposit for Minor Partition is $2,800 dollars, and the WRA deposit is $1,850, for a total 

initial up front deposit of $4,650.  PLEASE NOTE that this is an initial deposit, and staff 
time is charged against the deposit account.  It is common for there to be more 
staff time spent on development applications than deposits cover, and 
therefore additional billing may be likely to occur. 
Once the submittal is deemed complete, the staff will schedule a Planning Director’s decision 
date and will send out public notice at least 20 days before the decision.  The Planning 
Director’s decision may be appealed to City Council by the applicant or anyone with standing.   
 
Pre-application notes are void after 18 months.  After 18 months with no application approved 
or in process, a new pre-application conference is required.   
 
Typical land use applications can take 6-10 months from beginning to end. 

DISCLAIMER:  This summary discussion covers issues identified to date.  It does not imply that 
these are the only issues.  The burden of proof is on the applicant to demonstrate that all 
approval criteria have been met.  These notes do not constitute an endorsement of the 
proposed application.  Staff responses are based on limited material presented at this pre-
application meeting.  New issues, requirements, etc. could emerge as the application is 
developed.  Thus, there is no “shelf life” for pre-apps. 

 
 
Pre-app2013/Pre-app 2014\02.13.2014\3777 Mapleton Drive\Pre-app summary notes PA-14-09 
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 PARKWAY, #150 / TIGARD, OR 97035 / PHONE 503-968-6655/FAX 503-968-2595 

June 2014 
Initial Submittal 

 

Application and Findings 
for  

a 3-Lot Partition 
for 

John DeCosta  
CES #2946 

 

 

 

Owner/Applicant:  John DeCosta 
 Land Finding LLC 
 120 Cabana Point 
 Lake Oswego, OR  97034 
 503-702-0856 
 
 
 
 
Applicant’s Representative: CESNW  
 Tony Weller, P.E., P.L.S. 
 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 150 
 Tigard, Oregon 97223 
 Phone:  503-968-6655 
 Fax:  503-968-2595 
 tweller@cesnw.com 
 
 
  
Location: The property is located at 3777 Mapleton Drive. 
 Map # 21E24BC Tax Lot # 600 

Area:  Robinwood Neighborhood 
Zoning: R-10, Residential 
Requested Land Use 
Reviews: 

 
3-Lot Partition, Water Resource Area Permit 
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General Information 

 
Proposal: The request is for a 3-lot partition and water resource area permit on land 
designated as Single Family Residential R-10 on the City of West Linn Zoning Map.  All lots will 
access from a shared driveway off of Mapleton Drive, no new streets are proposed.  The site 
was previously approved for a 3-lot partition, but that approval has lapsed. 
 
Site and Vicinity:  The project site is approximately 1 acre located on Mapleton Drive, and 
previously contained a residence and outbuildings that have been removed since the prior 
approval.  There are a number of mature trees on the site.  Two mapped water resource areas 
exist near the property, one to the southeast (Trillium Creek) and one to the northwest (Gans 
Creek).  The adjacent properties are all R-10 zoning, most with existing residential uses. 

 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CODE STANDARDS 

 
Chapter 11 - Single-Family Residential Detached, R-10 

 
11.030 Permitted Uses 
The following are uses permitted outright in this zoning district. 
1. Single-family detached residential unit. 

Response:  The proposal is for a 3-lot partition for construction of single-family detached 
residential units. 
 
11.070 Dimensional Requirements, Uses Permitted Outright and Uses Permitted Under Prescribed 

Conditions 
1. The minimum lot size shall be 10,000 square feet for a single-family detached unit. 

Response:  All lots exceed the minimum lot area standard for the district, as demonstrated in 
the table below and shown on the plans. 
 

Lot # Front lot line 
dimension/width 

Lot depth Total Lot area /  
Area w/o Access Esmt 

Lot 1 100’ 120’ 12,363 / 10.853 sq. ft. 

Lot 2 100’ 120’ 12,003 / 10,503 sq. ft. 

Lot 3 120’ 159’ 19,190 sq. ft. 

 
2. The minimum front lot line length or the minimum lot width at the front lot line shall be 35 feet. 

Response:  All proposed lots exceed the minimum front line lot width, as demonstrated in the 
table above. 
 
3. The average minimum lot width shall be 50 feet. 

Response:  All lots widths are greater than 50’, as demonstrated in the table above and shown 
on the site plan. 
 
4. The lot depth comprising non-Type I and II lands shall be less than two and one/half time the width, and 

more than an average depth of 90 feet. 

Response:  The proposed lot depths are less than 2.5 times the width, and all lots are more 
than 90 feet deep, as shown on the preliminary site plan, and demonstrated in the table above. 
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5. The minimum yard dimensions or minimum building setback area from the lot line shall be: 
a. Front Yard:  20’ 

 b. Interior Side Yard: 7.5’ 
 c. Street Side Yard: 15’ 
 d. Rear Yard:  20’ 

Response:  The setbacks for the proposed lots are shown on the plans, and are consistent with 
these standards.  Additional setbacks are shown for Parcels 1 and 3 to accommodate the water 
resource protection area setbacks. 
 
6. The maximum building height shall be 35 feet, except for steeply sloped lots in which case the provisions of 
Chapter 41 shall apply.  . 

Response:  The dwellings will not exceed 35’ in height, and will be verified at the time of 
building permit review. 
 
7. The maximum lot coverage shall be 35 percent. 

Response:  Lot coverage will not exceed 35%, and will be verified at the time of building permit 
review. 
 
8. The minimum width of an accessway to a lot which does not abut a street or a flag lot, shall be 15’. 

Response:  The proposed access easement width is 15’.   
 

Chapter 32 - Water Resource Area Protection 

 
32.040 Application 
A. An application for development on property containing a water resource area shall be initiated by the 
 property owner, or the owner’s authorized agent, and shall be accompanied by the appropriate fee. 

Response:  An application form signed by the owner and the fee check are included with the 
application materials. 
 
B. A pre-application conference shall be a prerequisite to the filing of the application. 

Response:  A pre-application conference was held February 20, 2014.   
 
C. The application shall include a site plan and topographic map of the parcel pursuant to 32.060.  The 

applicant shall submit three copies of all maps and diagrams at original scale and three copies reduced to a 
paper size not greater than 11 inches by 17 inches, and an electronic copy of all maps on a compact disc.  
The Planning Director may require the map to be prepared by a registered land surveyor to ensure 
accuracy. 

Response:  An existing conditions plan with field surveyed topography, and a site plan are 
included with the plan set.   
 
D. The site plan map shall be accompanied by a written narrative… 

Response:  Section 32.050 is addressed in this document. 
 
E. All proposed improvements to the drainageway channel or creek which might impact the storm load 

carrying ability of the drainageway shall be designed by a registered civil engineer. 

Response:  The plans included with the application package have been prepared by a 
registered civil engineer. 
 
F. The applicant shall present evidence in the form of adopted utility master plans or transportation master 

plans, or findings from a licensed engineer, to demonstrate that the development or improvements are 
consistent with accepted engineering practices. 
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Response:  The plans included with the application package have been prepared by a licensed 
civil engineer, and have been designed to be consistent with City standards. 
 
G. The applicant shall prepare an assessment of the existing condition of the water resource area consisting 

of an inventory of vegetation, including percentage ground and canopy coverage. 

Response:  The WRA near the southeast corner of the site (Trillium Creek) goes through a 
culvert under Mapleton Drive, and is piped on the neighboring property to the east.  The 
protection area is severed by Mapleton Drive.  The portion of the protection area that extends 
onto the subject site contains mostly grass and leftover residential landscaping, some of which 
has been scraped away in conjunction with a recent waterline project in the area.  Since 
Mapleton Drive severs the WRA, there is no direct connection to the portion of this WRA to the 
resource itself.  Most of the canopy in this area is provided by trees on the neighboring property. 
 
The resource protection area in the northwest corner of the site (Gans Creek) contains mature 
coniferous and deciduous trees, shrubs and grasses.  This area has a full tree canopy and 
significant ground cover, and contains some holly, ivy and laurel.  Himalayan blackberry was 
observed on the site, but mostly outside of the water resource protection areas.  
 
H. If necessary, the applicant shall also submit a mitigation plan pursuant to 32.070, and a revegetation plan 

pursuant to 32.080. 

Response:  Less than 150 square feet of the protection area in the southeast corner of the site 
will be impacted by a small wall and storm overflow running to Mapleton.  Additionally, street 
improvements, including sidewalks, are required to be placed in that resource protection area.  
The applicant proposes to pay for equal square feet of off-site mitigation for the wall and storm 
overflow, and pay a fee in lieu for required sidewalks.  Revegetation will take place upon 
completion of the wall and swale, and will be detailed in the construction plans. 
 

32.050 Approval criteria 
No application for development on property containing a water resource area shall be approved unless the decision 
–making authority finds that the following standards have been satisfied, or can be satisfied by conditions of 
approval. 
 
A. Proposed development submittals shall identify all water resource areas on the project site.  The most 

currently adopted Surface Water Management Plan shall be used as the basis for determining existence of 
drainageways. The exact location of drainageways identified in the Surface Water Management Plan, and 
drainageway classification (e.g., open channel vs. enclosed storm drains), may have to be verified in the 
field by the City Engineer. The Local Wetlands Inventory shall be used as the basis for determining 
existence of wetlands. The exact location of wetlands identified in the Local Wetlands Inventory on the 
subject property shall be verified in a wetlands delineation analysis prepared for the applicant by a certified 
wetlands specialist. The Riparian Corridor Inventory shall be used as the basis for determining existence of 
riparian corridors. 

Response:  Two creeks that are classified as significant riparian corridors pass near the site, 
one to the northwest (Gans Creek) and one to the southeast (Trillium Creek).  Neither creek 
crosses the site, but their protected areas extend into the site.  Trillium Creek is piped through 
the neighboring property, and runs under Mapleton Drive.  Mapleton Drive severs the protection 
area from the resource.  The locations of both drainages have been field surveyed and are 
shown on the plans.     
 
B. Proposed development shall be so designed as to maintain the existing natural drainageways and utilize 

them as the primary methods of stormwater conveyance through the project site unless the most recently 
adopted West Linn Surface Water Management Plan call for alternative configurations (culverts, piping, 
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etc.).  Proposed development shall, particularly in the case of subdivisions, facilitate reasonable access to 
the drainageway for maintenance purposes. 

Response:  The development is designed to have minimal impact on the existing natural 
drainageways.  Storm drainage will be handled through planter boxes on each lot, the use of 
pervious paving, and a small swale to collect the overflow that will be conveyed to the roadside 
ditch and then to Trillium Creek.  Street improvements required along the Mapleton Drive 
frontage will impact the protection area associated with Trillium Creek.  The applicant requests 
to pay a fee in lieu of constructing the required street improvements. 
 
C. Development shall be conducted in a manner that will minimize adverse impact on water resource areas.  

Alternatives which avoid all adverse environmental impacts associated with the proposed action shall be 
considered first.  For unavoidable adverse environmental impacts, alternatives that reduce or minimize 
these impacts shall be selected.  If any portion of the water quality resource area is proposed to be 
permanently disturbed, the applicant shall prepare a mitigation plan as specified in 32.070 designed to 
restore disturbed areas, either existing prior to development or disturbed as a result of the development 
project, to a healthy natural state. 

Response:  The drainageways do not cross the subject site, however their protected areas 
extend into the site.  The building envelopes on Parcels 1 and 3 have been modified to 
accommodate the transition areas and structural setbacks for the water resource protection 
areas.  Street improvements are required across the Mapleton Drive frontage, which will impact 
the protection area for Trillium Creek, as will the swale and a wall.  The applicant requests to 
pay a fee in lieu of constructing required street improvements, and provide for offsite mitigation 
for the swale. 
 
D. Water resource areas shall be protected from development or encroachment by dedicating the land title 

deed to the City for public open space purposed is either:  1. a finding can be made that the dedication is 
roughly proportional to the impact of the development; or 2. the applicant chooses to dedicate these areas.  
Otherwise, these areas shall be preserved through a protective easement.  Protective or conservation 
easements are not preferred because water resource areas protected by easements have been shown to 
be harder to manage and, thus, more susceptible to disturbance and damage.  Required 15-foot-wide 
structural setback areas do not require preservation by easement or dedication. 

Response:  Neither water resource protection area on the site is proposed to be dedicated to 
the City.  Conservation easements will be shown on the final plat. 
 
E. The protected water resource area shall include the drainage channel, creek, wetlands, and the required 

setback and transition area.  The setback and transition area shall be determined using the following table: 

Response:  As shown on the plans, the transition area from the piped resource (Trillium Creek) 
is 100’ from ‘edge of bankful flow’, plus 15’ into the rear yard and/or 7.5’ into the side yard of 
Parcel 1.  The transition area for the drainage corridor near the northwest corner of the site 
(Gans Creek) is 50’ from top of bank or 100’ from ‘edge of bankful’, plus 7.5’ structural setback 
from transition area.  The site plan demonstrates the modified building envelope for Parcels 1 
and 3, relative to the transition areas and structural setbacks. 
 
F. Roads, driveways, utilities, or passive use recreation facilities may be built in and across water resource 

areas when no other practical alternative exists.  Construction shall minimize impacts.  Construction to the 
minimum dimensional standards for roads is required.  Full mitigation and revegetation is required, with the 
applicant to submit a mitigation plan pursuant to 32.070 and a revegetation plan pursuant to 32.080.  The 
maximum disturbance width for utility corridors is as follows: 

 1. For utility facility connections to utility facilities, no greater than 10 feet wide. 
 2. For upgrade of existing utility facilities, no greater than 15 feet wide. 
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3. For new underground utility facilities, no greater than 25 feet wide, and disturbance of no more than 
200 linear feet water quality resource area, or 20 percent of the total linear feet of water quality 
resource area, whichever is greater. 

Response:   The City Pedestrian Master Plan calls for 6’ sidewalks along the Mapleton Drive 
frontage, which will encroach into the water resource protection area of Trillium Creek.  
Additionally, a wall will be constructed and a swale will pass through the same resource 
protection area.  The applicant requests to pay a fee in lieu of constructing required street 
improvements and provide for offsite mitigation for the portion of the swale and wall that 
encroach into the protection area.  No impact is proposed for the resource protection area in the 
northwest corner of the site. 
 
G. Prior to construction, the water resource area shall be protected with an anchored chain link fence (or 

approved equivalent) at its perimeter and shall remain undisturbed except as specifically allowed by an 
approved water resource area permit.  Such fencing shall be maintained until construction is complete.  
The water resource area shall be identified with City-approved permanent markers at all boundary direction 
changes and at 30 to 50-foot intervals that clearly delineate the extent of the protected area. 

Response:  Fencing will be installed prior to construction, and will be detailed on the 
construction plans submitted to the City for review and approval.  For the northwest corner, 
permanent markers will be installed along the extent of the protected area boundary after 
completion of construction.  Fencing and markers will not be provided for the resource 
protection area in the southeast corner as street improvements, including sidewalk, are required 
to pass through it. 
 
H. Paved trails, walkways or bike paths shall be located at least 15 feet from the edge of a protected water 

feature except for approved crossings.  All trails, walkways, and bike paths shall be constructed so as to 
minimize disturbance to existing native vegetation.  All trails, walkways, and bike paths shall be constructed 
with a permeable material and utilize low impact development (LID) construction practices. 

Response:  Sidewalk along the site frontage of Mapleton Drive is required.  A portion of that 
sidewalk will encroach into the water resource area associated with Trillium Creek.  However, 
the applicant requests to pay a fee in lieu of constructing the required street improvements to 
avoid aadditional impacts to the water resource protection area. 
 
I. Sound engineering principles regarding downstream impacts, soil stabilization, erosion control, and 

adequacy of improvements to accommodate the intended drainage through the drainage basin shall be 
used.  Storm drainage shall not be diverted from its natural watercourse.  Inter-basin transfers of storm 
drainage shall not be permitted. 

Response:  The stormwater plan and calculations have been prepared by a licensed engineer.  
No storm drainage is proposed to be diverted from its natural watercourse or transferred to a 
different basin. 
 
J. Appropriate erosion control measures based on Chapter 31 requirements shall be established throughout 

all phases of construction. 

Response:  Erosion control measures are included on the preliminary plans.  Final construction 
plans will be reviewed and approved by the City prior to commencement of construction 
activities.   
 
K. Vegetative improvements to areas within the water resource area may be required if the site is found to be 

in an unhealthy or disturbed state, or if portions of the site within the water resource area are disturbed 
during the development process.  “Unhealthy or disturbed” includes those sites that have a combination of 
native trees, shrubs, and groundcover on less than 80 percent of the water resource area and less than 50 
percent tree canopy coverage in the water resource area.  Vegetative improvements will be documented by 
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submitting a revegetation plan meeting 32.080 criteria that will result in the water resource area having a 
combination of native trees, shrubs, and groundcover on more than 80 percent of its area, and more than 
50 percent tree canopy coverage in its area.  Where any existing vegetation is proposed to be permanently 
removed, or the original land contours disturbed, a mitigation plan meeting 32.070 criteria shall also be 
submitted.  Interim erosion control measures such as mulching shall be used to avoid erosion on bare 
areas.  Upon approval of the mitigation plan, the applicant is responsible for implementing the plan during 
the next available planting season. 

Response:  The water resource protection area at the southeast corner of the site has been 
disturbed in conjunction with a recent waterline project in Mapleton Drive, the site was used as a 
staging area for that project.  The area will be further disturbed by the installation of a wall and a 
drainage swale.  Revegetation plans required for this project will be included for review with the 
final construction plans.  No disturbance of any kind is proposed in the water resource area to 
the northwest. 
 
L. Structural setback area.  Where a structural setback area is specifically required, development projects 

shall keep all foundation walls and footings at least 15 feet from the edge of the water resource area 
transition and setback area if this area is located in the front or rear yard of the lot, and seven and on-half 
feet from the edge of the water resource area transition and setback area if this area is located in the side 
yard of the lot.  Structural elements may not be built on or cantilever over the setback area.  Roof 
overhangs of up to three feet are permitted in the setback.  Decks are permitted within the structural 
setback area. 

Response:  Structural setbacks from the transition area setbacks for Parcels 1 and 3 are shown 
on the plans.  Parcel 1 includes an additional 15’ in the rear and 7.5’ in the south side portions of 
the yards impacted by the resource protection area.  Parcel 3 includes an additional 7.5’ in a 
portion of the west side yard. 
 
M. Stormwater treatment facilities may only encroach a minimum of 25 feet into the outside boundary of the 

water resource area; and the area of encroachment must be replaced by adding an equal area to the water 
quality resource area on the subject property.  Facilities that infiltrate stormwater on site, including 
associated piping, may be placed at any point within the water resource area outside of the actual drainage 
course so long as the forest canopy and the areas within 10 feet of the driplines of significant trees are not 
disturbed.  Only native vegetation may be planted in these facilities. 

Response:  The stormwater swale proposed along the easterly property line is intended to 
accommodate any potential overflows from the onsite planter boxes.  The small portion that 
extends into the Trillium WRA will be revegetated with native plants, which will be detailed in the 
construction plans. 
 
N. As part of any proposed land division or Class II design review application, any covered or piped 

drainageways identified on the Surface Water Quality Management Plan Map shall be opened, unless the 
City Engineer determines that such opening would negatively impact the affected storm drainage system 
and the water quality within that affected storm drainage system in a manner that could not be reasonably 
mitigated by the project’s site design.  The design of the reopened channel and associated transition area 
shall be considered on an individualized basis, based upon the following factors: 

 1. The ability of the reopened storm channel to safely carry storm drainage through the area. 
 2. Continuity with natural contours on adjacent properties. 
 3. Continuity of vegetation and habitat values on adjacent properties. 
 4. Erosion control. 
 5. Creation of filters to enhance water quality. 
 6. Provision of water temperature conducive to fish habitat. 

7. Consideration of habitat and water quality goals of the most recently adopted West Linn Surface 
Water Management Plan. 

 8. Consistency with required site mitigation plans, if such plans are needed. 
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The maximum required setback under any circumstance shall be the setback required as if the 
drainageway were already open. 

Response:  No drainageways cross the subject site, two drainage corridors are nearby, 
including Trillium Creek that is culverted under the road and then piped through the neighboring 
property.  No opening of the piped resource is proposed.  The setback from Trillium Creek  is 
100’ from ‘bankful flow’, plus a structural setback on Parcel 1 of 15’ in the rear and 7.5’ on the 
side, as shown on the plans. 
 
O. The decision-making authority may approve a reduction in applicable front yard setbacks abutting a public 

street to a minimum of 15 feet and a reduction in applicable side yard setbacks abutting a public street to 
seven and on-half feet if the applicant demonstrates that the reduction is necessary to create a building 
envelope on an existing or proposed lot of at least 5,000 square feet. 

Response:  No reduction to front or side yard setback is necessary or proposed.   
 
P. Storm drainage channels not identified on the Surface Water Management Plan Map, but identified through 

the development review process, shall be subject to the same setbacks as equivalent mapped storm drainage 
channels. 

Response:  No additional storm drainage channels have been identified on or near the site. 
 

32.070 Mitigation Plan 
A mitigation plan shall be required if any portion of the water resource area is proposed to be permanently 
disturbed by development. 

Response:  No water resource area exists on the site.  A swale along the east boundary of the 
site will cross the water resource protection area in the southeast corner of the site.  A wall in 
conjunction with the swale will encroach as well. 
 
A. All mitigation plans must contain an alternatives analysis demonstrating that: 

1. No practicable alternatives to the requested development exist that will not disturb the water 
resource area; and 

2 Development in the water resource area has been limited to the area necessary to allow for the 
proposed use; and 

3. An explanation of the rationale behind choosing the alternative selected, including how adverse 
impacts to the water resource area will be avoided and/or minimized. 

Response:  A swale is proposed along the east boundary of the site, which will cross the water 
resource protection area in the southeast corner of the site and convey overflow drainage to 
Mapleton Drive and then to Trillium Creek.  City code requires development to utilize 
drainageways as the primary method of stormwater conveyance.  An alternative would be to 
collect and convey overflow toward the drainageway in the northwest corner of the site, which 
would require drainage easements across land the applicant does not control and would result 
in increased impact to a water resource protection area.  The proposed use of planter boxes 
and pervious pavement reduces volume of storm drainage from the site, thereby allowing for a 
smaller overflow drainage swale and reducing adverse impacts to the water resource area.  The 
proposed impact area was previously used as an access drive to outbuildings on the property. 
 
B. A mitigation plan shall contain the following information: 

1. A description of adverse impacts that will be caused as a result of development. 
2. An explanation of how adverse impacts to resource areas will be avoided, minimized, and/or 

mitigated in accordance with, but not limited to, the revegetation provisions of CDC 32.050(K). 
3. A list of all responsible parties including, but not limited to, the owner, applicant, contractor, or other 

persons responsible for work on the development site. 
4. A map showing where the specific mitigation activities will occur. 

http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC32.html#32.050
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5. An implementation schedule, including timeline for construction, mitigation, mitigation maintenance, 
monitoring, reporting, and a contingency plan. All in-stream work in fish-bearing streams shall be 
done in accordance with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife water work periods. 

6. Assurances shall be established to rectify any mitigation actions that are not successful. This may 
include bonding or other surety. 

7. Evidence that a Joint Permit Application (to the U.S. Army Corps and/or DSL) if impacts to 
wetlands are greater than 0.10 acres has been submitted and accepted for review. 

Response:  Less than 150 square feet of mitigation is required for the placement of the wall and 
swale through the water resource protection area.  The applicant proposes to provide for equal 
square footage of off-site mitigation.  
 
C. Mitigation of any water resource areas that are not wetlands that are permanently disturbed shall be 

accomplished by creation of a mitigation area equal in size to the area being disturbed. Mitigation areas 
may be land that is either: 
1. On site, not within the water resource area, and is characterized by existing vegetation that does 

not meet the standard set forth in CDC32.050(K); or 
2. Off site, and is characterized by existing vegetation that does not meet the standard set forth in 

CDC 32.050(K). 
The applicant shall prepare and implement a revegetation plan for the mitigation area pursuant to CDC 32.080, and 
which shall result in the area meeting the standards set forth in CDC 32.050(K). Adequacy of off-site mitigation 
areas on City property must be consistent with and meet approval of the City Department of Parks and Recreation. 
Any off-site mitigation occurring on privately owned land shall be protected with a conservation easement. 

Response:  The applicant proposes to provide for off-site mitigation for the less than 150 
square feet of permanent disturbance in the water resource protection area.   
 
D. The mitigation plan for any wetland area to be disturbed shall be (1) prepared and implemented with the 

guidance of professionals with experience and credentials in wetland areas and values, and (2) be consistent 
with requirements set forth by regulatory agencies (U.S. Army Corps and/or DSL) in a joint permit application, 
if such an application is necessary for the disturbance. Where the alternatives analysis demonstrates that 
there are no practicable alternatives for mitigation on site, off-site mitigation shall be located as follows: 
1.  As close to the development site as is practicable above the confluence of the next downstream 

tributary, or, if this is not practicable, 
2.  Within the watershed where the development will take place, or as otherwise specified by the City 

in an approved wetland mitigation bank. 

Response:  No wetland areas are proposed for disturbance. 
 
E. To ensure that the mitigation area will be protected in perpetuity, proof that the area has been dedicated to 

the City or that a conservation easement has been placed on the property where the mitigation is to occur is 
required. (Ord. 1545, 2007) 

Response:  Conservation easements will be shown on the final plat. 
 
32.080 Revegetation Plan Requirements 
Metro’s Native Plant List is incorporated by reference as a part of this chapter, and all plants used in revegetation 
plans shall be plants found on the Metro Native Plant List. Performance standards for planting upland, riparian and 
wetland plants include the following: 
 
A. Native trees and shrubs will require temporary irrigation from June 15th to October 15th for the three years 

following planting. 
B. Invasive non-native or noxious vegetation shall be removed within the area to be revegetated prior to 

planting. 
C. Replacement trees must be at least one-half inch in caliper, measured at six inches above the ground level 

for field grown trees or above the soil line for container grown trees (the one-half inch minimum size may 
be an average caliper measure, recognizing that trees are not uniformly round) unless they are oak or 

http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC32.html#32.050
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC32.html#32.050
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC32.html#32.080
http://www.codepublishing.com/OR/WestLinn/CDC/WestLinnCDC32.html#32.050
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madrone, which may be one-gallon size. Shrubs must be in at least a one-gallon container or the 
equivalent in ball and burlap and must be at least 12 inches in height. 

D. Trees shall be planted between eight and 12 feet on center and shrubs shall be planted between four and 
five feet on center, or clustered in single species groups of no more than four plants, with each cluster 
planted between eight and 10 feet on center. When planting near existing trees, the dripline of the existing 
tree shall be the starting point for plant spacing requirements. 

E. Shrubs must consist of at least two different species. If 10 trees or more are planted, then no more than 50 
percent of the trees may be of the same species. 

F. The responsible party shall provide an appropriate level of assurance documenting that 80 percent survival 
of the plants has been achieved after three years, and shall provide annual reports to the Planning Director 
on the status of the revegetation plan during the three-year period. (Ord. 1545, 2007) 

Response:  Revegetation will occur upon completion of the proposed improvements, and will be 
detailed with the final construction plans. 
 
Chapter 33 – Stormwater Management 
33.040 Approval Criteria 

Response:  Stormwater management includes planter box-type facilities on each individual lot, 
and the use of pervious paving for the accessway and driveways.  An overflow swale will be 
constructed along the easterly property line to accommodate any overflows to Trillium Creek.  
Stormwater facilities are shown on the plans. 
 
 

Chapter 46 – Off-Street parking, Loading and Reservoir Areas 
 
46.090 Minimum Off-Street Parking Space Requirements 

Response:  All lots will provide a minimum of one off-street parking space, not in a garage or 
carport.   
 
 

Chapter 55 - Design Review 

 
55.100  Approval Standards – Class II Design Review 
A. The provisions of the following Chapters shall be met: 

Response:  The applicable chapters are addressed in this document. 
 
B. Relationship to the natural and physical environment. 

1. The buildings and other site elements shall be designed and located so that all heritage trees, as 
defined in the municipal code, shall be saved… 

 Response:  No heritage trees are located on the site. 
 

2. All heritage trees, as defined in the municipal code, all trees and clusters of trees (“clusters is 
defined as three or more trees with overlapping driplines; however, native oaks need not have 
overlapping dripline) that are considered significant by the City Arborist… 
b. Non-residential and residential projects on non-Type I and II lands shall set aside up to 20 

percent of the area to protect trees and tree clusters that are determined to be significant, 
plus any heritage trees… 

Response:  A tree protection plan demonstrating that approximately 32% of the existing 
tree canopy is proposed to be saved is included on the plans.  The applicant proposes to 
save trees located within the water resource protection area in the northwest corner of 
the site, and canopy along the eastern boundary of the site.  The canopy area includes 
the dripline plus 10 feet.  Calculations are as follows: 
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Existing Canopy area: 36,072 sf 

Proposed Tree Protection Area: 11,714 sf 

Percent of Canopy Protected: 32% 

 
Section 85 - Land Division – General Provisions 

 
85.150 Application – Tentative Plan 
A. The applicant shall submit a completed application which shall include: 
 1. The completed application form(s). 

2. Copies of the tentative plan and supplemental drawings shall include three copies at the original 
scale plus three copies reduced in paper size not greater than 11 inches by 17 inches.  When the 
application submittal is determined to be complete, additional copies may be required as 
determined by the Planning Department. 

 3. A narrative explaining all aspects of land division per CDC 85.200. 
B. The applicant shall pay the requisite fee. 

Response:  The required narrative, plans, application forms and fee are included with the 
application package. 
 
85.160 Submittal Requirements for the Tentative Plan 
A. A City-wide map shall identify the site.  A vicinity map covering ¼-mile radius from the development site 

shall be provided…. 

Response:  A vicinity map and utility plan are included with the drawing set. 
 
B. The tentative subdivision plan shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer and/or a licensed land 

surveyor…. 

Response:  The proposal is for a 3-lot partition and this standard does not apply.  However the 
partition plat was prepared by a licensed land surveyor. 
 
C. The tentative plan of a subdivision or partition shall be drawn at a scale not smaller then one inch equals 

100 feet… 

Response:  The preliminary site plan scale is 1”= 50’. 
 
D. The following general information shall be shown on the tentative plan of subdivision or partition: 
 1. Proposed name of the subdivision and streets; 

Response:  The proposed partition is labeled as the “Mapleton Partition”, no new streets 
are proposed. 
 
2. Date, north arrow, scale of drawing and graphic bar scale. 

 Response:  The specified items are included on the plans. 
 
 3. Appropriate identification clearly stating the drawing as a tentative plan. 

 Response:  The site plan is identified as a preliminary plan. 
 

4. Location of the proposed division of land, with a tie to the City coordinate system, where 
established, and a description sufficient to define its location and boundaries, and a legal 
description of the tract boundaries. 

Response:  A vicinity map and legal description are included with the application 
package. 

 
 5. Names and addresses of the owner, developer, and engineer or surveyor. 

Response:  The specified information is shown on the plans. 
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E. The following existing conditions shall be shown on the tentative plan of a subdivision or partition… 

Response:  An existing conditions plan containing the pertinent information is included with the 
application package. 
 
F. The following proposed improvements shall be shown on the tentative plan or supplemental drawings: 

1. The street – street location, proposed name, right-of-way width… 

Response:  No new streets are proposed.  Existing improvements to Mapleton are 
shown on the plans.  The applicant has requested a fee in-lieu for the required street 
improvements. 
 
2. The type, method and location of any erosion prevention and sediment control measures and/or 

facilities… 

Response:  Required sediment and erosion control fencing will be installed prior to the 
commencement of on-site grading activities in conjunction with construction of the project 
infrastructure, and is shown on the preliminary grading plan.  A gravel construction 
entrance is included on the plans as required to reduce construction impacts to the 
adjacent public streets.   

 
3. Any proposed infrastructure improvements that address those identified in the City Transportation 

System Plan. 

Response:  Existing improvements to Mapleton are shown on the plans.  The applicant 
requests to pay a fee in lieu of constructing required street improvements. 

 
 4. Any proposed bicycle or pedestrian paths.  The location of proposed transit stops. 

Response:  Sidewalks are required across the Mapleton Drive frontage.  The applicant 
requests to pay a fee in lieu of constructing required street improvements.  No bicycle 
paths or transit stops are proposed. 

 
 5. Any easement(s) – location, width, and purpose of the easement(s). 

 Response:  Proposed easements are shown on the plans. 
 
 6. The lot configuration including location and approximate dimensions and lot area of each parcel… 

 Response:  The proposed lots and dimensions are shown on the plans. 
 
 7. A street tree planting plan and schedule approved by the Parks Department. 

Response:  The applicant proposes a fee in lieu of constructing required street 
improvements, including planter strips and street trees. 

 
 8. Any land area to be dedicated to the City or put in common ownership. 

Response:  No areas are proposed to be dedicated to the City or put in common 
ownership. 

  
9. Phase boundaries shall be shown. 

 Response:  The project will be completed in one phase. 
 
85.170 Supplemental Submittal Requirements for a Tentative Subdivision or Partition Plan 
The following information shall be submitted to supplement the tentative subdivision plan: 
 
A. General. 
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1. Narrative stating how the plan meets each of the applicable approval criteria and each subsection 
below. 

 Response:  This document addresses the applicable approval criteria.   
 

2. Statement or affidavit of ownership of the tract (County Assessor's map and tax lot number). 

 Response:  A copy of the current vesting deed is included with the application materials. 
 
 3. A legal description of the tract. 

 Response:  A legal description of the tract is included in the vesting deed. 
 

4. If the project is intended to be phased, then such a proposal shall be submitted at this time with 
drawing and explanation as to when each phase will occur and which lots will be in each phase. 

 Response:  The project will be completed in one phase. 
 

5. Where the land to be subdivided or partitioned contains only a part of the contiguous land owned 
by the developer, the Commission or Planning Director, as applicable, shall require a master plan 
of the remaining portion illustrating how the remainder of the property may suitably be subdivided. 

 Response:  The parcel will be fully developed upon completion of the proposed project.   
 

6.  Where the proposed subdivision site includes hillsides or where erosion hazard potential exists, 
including Type I and II lands as defined in Section 24.060(C), and any lands identified as a hazard 
site in the West Linn Comprehensive Inventory Plan Report, the standards and requirements of 
Chapter 24, Planned Unit Development, as well as the requirements for erosion control as 
described in Section 85.170(C), shall be addressed in a narrative. 

 Response:  No hillsides or potential erosion hazards exist on the subject site. 
 

7. Table and calculations showing the allowable number of lots under the zone and how many lots are 
proposed. 

Response:  Density was calculated as follows:  Site = 43,557 sf / 10,000 sf (min. lot size 
in R-10) = 4.3 units maximum density.  4.3 x .8 = 3.4 units-minimum density.  The table 
below shows allowed and proposed density.   

 

Total Area Right-of-Way Net Acres Max Density Min. Density Proposed 

+/-1 Acre 0 Acres +/-1 Acre 4 Units 3 Units 3 Units 
 
 

8. Map and table showing square footage of site comprising slopes by various classifications as 
identified in Section 55.110(B)(3). 

Response:  The onsite slope analysis is as follows: 
 

0% - 5% 5.01% - 15% 15.01% - 25% 25.01% - 35% 35.01% - 50% 50.01+% 

13,402 sq. ft. 
30.8% 

26,434 sq. ft. 
60.7% 

238 sq. ft. 
0.6% 

908 sq. ft. 
2.1% 

1,341 sq. ft. 
3% 

1,234 sq. ft. 
2.8 % 

 
B. Transportation.  

1.  Centerline profiles with extensions shall be provided beyond the limits of the proposed subdivision 
to the point where grades meet, showing the finished grade of streets and the nature and extent of   
street construction. 

Response:  No new streets are proposed.  Existing and proposed improvements on 
Mapleton are shown on the plans.  

 
2. Traffic Impact Analysis 



Page 14 of 23 

CESNW 
13190 SW 168

TH
 PARKWAY, #150 / TIGARD, OR 97035 / PHONE 503-968-6655/FAX 503-968-2595 

Response:  The proposal is for a 3-lot partition.  The City Engineer has determined that 
this project will not require a traffic analysis. 

 
C. Grading 

1. If areas are to be graded, a plan showing the location of cuts, fill, and retaining wall, and 
information on the character of soil shall be provided. The grading plan shall show proposed and 
existing contours at intervals per Section 85.160(E)(2). 

Response:  A preliminary grading plan consistent with this section is included with the 
application package. 

 
2. The grading plan shall demonstrate that the proposed grading to accommodate roadway standards 

and create appropriate building sites, is the minimum amount necessary.  

Response:  The proposed grading is the minimum necessary to prepare the site for the 
required improvements to serve three single-family detached dwellings. 

 
D. Water.  

1. A plan for domestic potable water supply lines and related water service facilities, such as 
reservoirs, etc., shall be prepared by a licensed engineer consistent with the adopted 
Comprehensive Water System Plan and most recently adopted updates and amendments. 

Response:  A preliminary utility plan prepared is included in the plan set.  A public water 
line exists in Mapleton Drive, the site is already served.  Additional laterals will be 
extended to serve the two new lots. 

 
2. Location and sizing of the water lines within the development and off-site extensions. Show on-site 

water line extensions in street stubouts to the edge of the site, or as needed to complete a loop in 
the system. 

 Response:  Existing and proposed water service is shown on the preliminary utility plan. 
 

3. Adequate looping system of water lines to enhance water quality. 

Response:  The site will continue to be served by the existing water line in Mapleton 
Drive, with individual laterals to serve each lot.  No looping system is proposed with this 
application. 

 
4. For all non single-family developments, calculate fire flow demand of the site and demonstrate to 

the Fire Chief. Demonstrate to the City Engineer how the system can meet the demand. 

 Response:  The proposed use is single-family dwellings. 
 
E. Sewer.   

1. A plan prepared by a licensed engineer shall show how the proposal is consistent with the Sanitary 
Sewer Master Plan and subsequent updates and amendments. Agreement with that plan must 
demonstrate how the sanitary sewer proposal will be accomplished and how it is efficient. The 
sewer system must be in the correct zone. 

Response:  Sewer is available in Mapleton Drive, the site is already served.  Additional 
laterals will be extended to serve Parcels 2 and 3.  Proposed sewer facilities are 
consistent with Sanitary Sewer Master Plan and are shown on the preliminary utility plan, 
which was prepared by a licensed engineer. 

 
2. Sanitary sewer information will include plan view of the sanitary sewer lines, including manhole 

locations and depths. Show how each lot would be sewered. 

 Response:  Proposed sanitary sewer facilities are shown on the preliminary utility plan. 
 



Page 15 of 23 

CESNW 
13190 SW 168

TH
 PARKWAY, #150 / TIGARD, OR 97035 / PHONE 503-968-6655/FAX 503-968-2595 

3. Sanitary sewer lines shall be located in the public right-of-way, particularly the street, unless the 
applicant can demonstrate why the alternative location is necessary and meets accepted 
engineering standards. 

Response:  Sanitary sewer lines exist within Mapleton Drive, a public right-of-way.  
Laterals will be extended within an easement to serve the individual lots. 

 
4.  Sanitary sewer line should be at a depth that can facilitate connection with down system properties 

in an efficient manner. 

Response:  The site slopes towards Mapleton Drive and the proposed lots can easily be 
served from the existing line.  Sewer line depths are shown on the preliminary utility 
plans. 

 
5. The sanitary sewer line should be designed to minimize the amount of lineal feet in the system. 

 Response:  The sewer lines to the proposed lots extend only as far as needed. 
 

6. The sanitary sewer line shall minimize disturbance of natural areas and, in those cases where that 
is unavoidable, disturbance shall be mitigated pursuant to the appropriate chapters (e.g., Chapter 
32, Water Resource Area Protection). 

 Response:  The proposed sanitary sewer lines do not impact the water resource area. 
 

7. Sanitary sewer shall be extended or stubbed out to the next developable subdivision or a point in 
the street that allows for reasonable connection with adjacent or nearby properties. 

Response:  An existing sewer line is available within SW Mapleton Drive, therefore, 
adjacent properties have access to sewer when future development is proposed. 

 
8. The sanitary sewer system shall be built pursuant to Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), 

City, and Tri-City Service District sewer standards. This report should be prepared by a licensed 
engineer, and the applicant must be able to demonstrate the ability to satisfy these submittal 
requirements or standards at the pre-construction phase. 

Response:  Preliminary plans demonstrating consistency with City standards, prepared 
by a licensed engineer, are included with the application package.  Construction plans 
will be reviewed and approved by the City prior to commencement of sanitary sewer 
construction. 

 
F. Storm.  

1. A proposal shall be submitted for storm drainage and flood control including profiles of proposed 
drainageways with reference to the most recently adopted Storm Drainage Master Plan. 

Response:  Proposed storm water management is shown on the plans.  Storm drainage 
from roofs will be collected and conveyed to planter boxes on each individual lot. 
Pervious paving will be used to minimize runoff from driveway areas.  Overflows from 
planters will be collected into a swale along the easterly edge of the lots, which will then 
discharge into the roadside ditch along Mapleton and then to Trillium Creek.  No new 
drainageways are proposed.  All proposed facilities are designed to be consistent with 
City standards. 

 
2. Storm treatment and detention facilities shall be sized to accommodate a 25-year storm incident. A 

registered civil engineer shall prepare a plan and statement which shall be supported by factual 
data that clearly shows that there will be no adverse impacts from increased intensity of runoff 
downstream or constriction created upstream impacts. The plan and statement shall identify all on- 
or off-site impacts and measures to mitigate those impacts. The plan and statement shall, at a 
minimum, determine the off-site impacts from a 25-year storm.  
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Response:  The applicant has proposed individual Stormwater planter boxes to address 
storm water treatment and quantity control on each lot.  Pervious paving for driveways is 
proposed to reduce storm runoff from the driveway areas.  A shallow swale along the 
east boundary will collect and convey any overflow to a roadside ditch leading to Trillium 
Creek.   

 
3. Plans shall demonstrate how storm drainage will be collected from all impervious surfaces 

including roof drains. Storm drainage connections shall be provided to each dwelling unit/lot. The 
location, size, and type of material selected for the system shall correlate with the 10-year storm 
incident and agree with the factual information provided in response to F(2) above. 

Response:  Proposed storm water management is shown on the plans.  Storm drainage 
from roofs will be collected and conveyed to planter boxes on each individual lot. 
Pervious paving will be used to minimize runoff from driveway areas.  Overflows from 
planters will be collected into a swale along the easterly edge of the lots, which will then 
discharge into the roadside ditch along Mapleton and then to Trillium Creek. 

 
4. The detention facilities shall be designed by a licensed engineer to meet City standards. The 

detention facilities should include a vegetation plan for the facility and environs, if applicable 

Response:  Proposed storm drainage facilities are designed to be consistent with City 
standards, and are detailed on the plans, prepared by a licensed engineer.   
 

85.200 Approval Criteria 
A. Streets 

Response:  No new streets are proposed.  All three proposed lots will take access from a 
shared driveway off of Mapleton Drive.  A half street improvement along Mapleton Drive, 
including curb and gutter, a 6’-wide sidewalk, street lighting and street trees is required.  The 
applicant proposes to pay a fee in lieu of constructing required street improvements.  According 
to the pre-application notes, no additional right-of-way dedication is necessary. 
 
B. Blocks and Lots 

1. General. The length, width, and shape of blocks shall be designed with due regard for the provision 
of adequate building sites for the use contemplated; consideration of the need for traffic safety, 
convenience, access, circulation, and control; and recognition of limitations and opportunities of 
topography and solar access. 

Response:  The request is for a 3-lot partition with a private, shared driveway.  The 
proposal does not contribute to the creation or completion of blocks.  This criterion is not 
applicable to this project. 

 
2. Sizes. The recommended block size is 400 feet in length to encourage greater connectivity within 

the subdivision. Blocks shall not exceed 800 feet in length between street lines, except for blocks 
adjacent to arterial streets or unless topographical conditions or the layout of adjacent streets 
justify a variation. The recommended minimum distance between intersections on arterial streets is 
500 feet. Designs of proposed intersections shall demonstrate adequate sight distances to the City 
Engineer's specifications. 

Response:  As previously stated, the proposal does not contribute to the creation or 
completion of blocks. 

 
3. Lot Size and Shape. Lot size, width, shape, and orientation shall be appropriate for the location of 

the subdivision, for the type of use contemplated, for potential utilization of solar access, and for 
the protection of drainageways, trees, and other natural features. No lot shall be dimensioned to 
contain part of an existing or proposed street. All lots shall be buildable, and the buildable depth 
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should not exceed two and one-half times the average width. Buildable describes lots that are free 
of constraints such as wetlands, drainageways, etc., that would make home construction 
impossible. Lot sizes shall not be less than the size required by the zoning code unless as allowed 
by Planned Unit Development (PUD). 

Response:  The proposed partition is designed with minimum lot areas of 10,000 square 
feet per lot, and meets all dimensional criteria of the R-10 zoning district.  Trees will be 
saved to the greatest extend possible.  Building pads will not exceed two and one-half 
times the average width.  Water resource area setbacks are shown on the plans, and do 
not preclude construction of single family dwellings on each lot.  Each lot is buildable 
without variance or adjustment. 

 
4. Access. Access to subdivisions, partitions, and lots shall conform to the provisions of Chapter 48, 

Access. 

Response:  Consistent with Chapter 48, a 12-foot-wide private drive is proposed to 
access all three parcels, at the location of the existing driveway stub that served the 
house that has been removed from the site.  The access will be through a 15-foot 
easement across the front two parcels in lieu of flaglot ‘stems’.  The lots are all greater 
than 10,000 square feet, not including the easement area.   

 
5. Through Lots and Parcels.  Through lots have frontage on a street at the front and rear of the lot… 

Response:  No through lots are proposed.  This criterion does not apply. 
 

6. Lot and Parcel Side Lines. The lines of lots and parcels, as far as is practicable, should run at right 
angles to the street upon which they face, except that on curved streets they should be radial to the 
curve. 

Response:  All 3 lots of the proposed partition are shown at right angles in relation to 
Mapleton Drive and the private access.  This standard is satisfied. 

 
7. Flag Lots. Flag lots can be created where it can be shown that no other reasonable street access is 

possible to achieve the requested land division. A single flag lot shall have a minimum street 
frontage of 15 feet for its accessway. Where two to four flag lots share a common accessway, the 
minimum street frontage and accessway shall be 8 feet in width per lot. Common accessways shall 
have mutual maintenance agreements and reciprocal access and utility easements. The following 
dimensional requirements shall apply to flag lots:  
a. Setbacks applicable to the underlying zone shall apply to the flag lot.  

Response:  All lots are buildable without variance or adjustment from setback 
standards of the R10 district. 
 

b. Front yard setbacks may be based on the rear property line of the parcel which 

substantially separates the flag lot from the street from which the flag lot gains access. 
Alternately, the house and its front yard may be oriented in other directions so long as 
some measure of privacy is ensured, or it is part of a pattern of development, or it better 
fits the topography of the site.  

Response:  Setbacks are shown on the plans and meet the criteria specified 
herein. 

 
c. The lot size shall be calculated exclusive of the accessway; the access strip may not be 

counted towards the area requirements.   

Response:  The lots all exceed the minimum lot size, not including the easement 
area. 

 



Page 18 of 23 

CESNW 
13190 SW 168

TH
 PARKWAY, #150 / TIGARD, OR 97035 / PHONE 503-968-6655/FAX 503-968-2595 

d.  The lot depth requirement contained elsewhere in this Code shall be measured from the 
rear property line of the parcel which substantially separates the flag lot from the street 
from which the flag lot gains access.   

Response:  Lot lines and setbacks are shown on the plans. 
 

e.  As per Section 48.030, the accessway shall have a minimum paved width of 12 feet. 

Response:  The minimum paved width of the proposed access is 12’.   
 

f.  If the use of a flag lot stem to access a lot is infeasible because of a lack of adequate 
existing road frontage, or location of existing structures, the proposed lot(s) may be 
accessed from the public street by an access easement of a minimum 15 foot width across 
intervening property. 

Response:  The proposed lots are accessed through an easement, not ‘stems’ of 
a flag lot.  All three lots will access from a shared driveway, with access 
easements across the front 2 lots.   

 
8. Large Lots. In dividing tracts into large lots or parcels which, at some future time, are likely to be 

redivided, the approval authority may require that the blocks be of such size and shape, and be so 
divided into building sites, and contain such easements and site restrictions as will provide for 
extension and opening of streets at intervals which will permit a subsequent division of any tract 
into lots or parcels of smaller size. A lternately, in order to prevent further partition of oversized lots, 
restrictions may be imposed on the subdivision or partition plat. 

Response:  None of the proposed lots are large enough for future division under the 
current zoning district standards. 

 
C. Pedestrian and Bicycle Trails.  

Response:  The proposal is for a 3-lot partition, no new streets, bicycle or pedestrian trails are 
proposed.   
 
D. Transit facilities. 

Response:  The proposal is for a 3-lot partition, no transit facilities are proposed.  There is an 
existing bus stop at the intersection of Mapleton and Willamette Drive, less than ¼ mile away. 
 
E. Lot Grading.  Grading of building sites shall conform to the following standards unless physical conditions 

demonstrate the propriety of other standards:  
1.  All cuts and fills shall comply with the excavation and grading provisions of the Uniform Building 

Code and the following:  
a.  Cut slopes shall not exceed one and one-half feet horizontally to one foot vertically (i.e., 67 

percent grade). 
b.  Fill slopes shall not exceed two feet horizontally to one foot vertically (i.e., 50 percent 

grade).  

Response:  A preliminary grading plan is included with the application materials.  Final 
grading plans will be reviewed and approved by the City prior to commencement of 
grading activities. 

 
2. The character of soil for fill and the characteristics of lot and parcels made usable by fill shall be 

suitable for the purpose intended. 

Response:  Lot grading will be reviewed during the building permit application process. 
 

3. If areas are to be graded (more than any four-foot cut or fill), compliance with Section 85.170(C) is 
required. 

Response:  Section 85.170.C is addressed in this document. 
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 4. The proposed grading shall be the minimum grading necessary to meet roadway standards, and to 

create appropriate building sites, considering maximum allowed driveway grades. 

Response:  Grading will be the minimum necessary to meet roadway standards and 
provide infrastructure to serve the lots.   

 
5. Where landslides have actually occurred, where the area is identified as a hazard site in the West 

Linn Comprehensive Plan Report, or where field investigation by the City Engineer confirms the 
existence of a severe landslide hazard, development shall be prohibited unless satisfactory 
evidence is additionally submitted by a registered geotechnical engineer which certifies that 
methods of rendering a known hazard site safe for construction are feasible for a given site. 

Response:  No landslide potential has been identified for the subject site.   
 

6. All cuts and fills shall conform to the Uniform Building Code. 

Response:  All cuts and fills will conform to the Uniform Building Code.  Final grading 
plans will be reviewed and approved by the City prior to commencement grading 
activities. 

 
7. On land with slopes in excess of 12 percent, cuts and fills shall be regulated as follows:  

a.  Toes of cuts and fills shall be set back from the boundaries of separate private ownerships 
at least three feet, plus one fifth of the vertical height of the cut or fill. Where an exception 
is required from that requirement, slope easements shall be provided.  

b.  Cuts shall not remove the toe of any slope where a severe landslide or erosion hazard 
exists (as described in Section (85.170.C.3.). 

c.  Any structural fill shall be designed by a registered engineer in a manner consistent with 
the intent of this Code and standard engineering practices, and certified by that engineer 
that the fill was constructed as designed. d. Retaining walls shall be constructed pursuant 
to Section 2308(b) of the Oregon State Structural Specialty Code. e. Roads shall be the 
minimum width necessary to provide safe vehicle access, minimize cut and fill, and provide 
positive drainage control. 

d. Retaining walls shall be constructed pursuant to Section 2308(b) of the Oregon State 
Structural Specialty Code. 

e. Roads shall be the minimum width necessary to provide safe vehicle access, minimize cut 
and fill, and provide positive drainage control. 

Response:  Grading on slopes in excess of 12% is not proposed. 
 

8. Land over 50 percent slope shall be developed only where density transfer is not feasible. 

Response:  A small area with over 50 percent slope exists on the subject site. 
 
F. Water.   

1. A plan for domestic water supply lines or related water service facilities shall be prepared 
consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Water System Plan, plan update, March 1987, and 
subsequent superseding revisions or updates.  

Response:  A utility plan has been submitted that shows existing and proposed water 
laterals extended to each of the proposed parcels, consistent with the Comprehensive 
Water System Plan. 

 
2. Adequate location and sizing of the water lines.  

Response:  The site is already served with public water.  The two new laterals will be 
located and sized to adequately serve the new dwellings. 

 
3. Adequate looping system of water lines to enhance water quality.  
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Response:  No looping system is required for this proposal. 
 

4. For all non single-family developments, there shall be a demonstration of adequate fire flow to 
serve the site.  

Response:  The proposal is for single-family development, this standard does not apply. 
 

5. A written statement, signed by the City Engineer, that water service can be made available to the 
site by the construction of onsite and off-site improvements and that such water service has 
sufficient volume and pressure to serve the proposed development's domestic, commercial, 
industrial, and fire flows. 

Response:  The existing water line in Mapleton Drive is adequate to provide service to 
the site.  An existing lateral served the house that has been removed from the site, and 
new laterals will be installed to serve each additional lot.   

 
G. Sewer  

1. A plan prepared by a licensed engineer shall show how the proposal is consistent with the Sanitary 
Sewer Master Plan (July 1989). Agreement with that plan must demonstrate how the sanitary 
sewer proposal will be accomplished and how it is gravity efficient. The sewer system must be in 
the correct basin and should allow for full gravity service.  

Response:  The site is already served by public sanitary sewer.  Additional laterals will 
be extended to serve the two new lots.  Proposed sewer improvements are shown on the 
preliminary utility plan, which was prepared by a licensed engineer. 

 
2. Sanitary sewer information will include plan view of the sanitary sewer lines, including manhole 

locations and depth or invert elevations.  

Response:  Existing and proposed sanitary sewer facilities are shown on the plans. 
 

3. Sanitary sewer lines shall be located in the public right-of-way, particularly the street, unless the 
applicant can demonstrate why the alternative location is necessary and meets accepted 
engineering standards.  

Response:  Each lot will be served by an individual connection to the existing sanitary 
sewer line in Mapleton Drive.  

 
4. Sanitary sewer line should be at a depth that can facilitate connection with down system properties 

in an efficient manner.  

Response:  The proposed sanitary sewer facilities are designed to be consistent with this 
standard. 

 
5. The sanitary sewer line should be designed to minimize the amount of lineal feet in the system. 

Response:  The proposed sanitary sewer laterals will extend as far as necessary to 
serve the lots. 

 
6. The sanitary sewer line shall avoid disturbance of wetland and drainageways. In those cases 

where that is unavoidable, disturbance shall be mitigated pursuant to Chapter 32, Water Resource 
Area Protection,, all trees replaced, and proper permits obtained. Dual sewer lines may be required 
so the drainageway is not disturbed.  

Response:  The proposed sanitary sewer laterals will be extended from Mapleton Drive 
and will not impact the drainageways.   

 
7. Sanitary sewer shall be extended or stubbed out to the next developable subdivision or a point in 

the street that allows for reasonable connection with adjacent or nearby properties.  
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Response:  Sanitary sewer is available in Mapleton Drive to serve the site and adjoining 
properties.  Individual laterals will serve each proposed lot.   

 
8. The sanitary sewer system shall be built pursuant to DEQ, City, and Tri-City Service District sewer 

standards. The design of the sewer system should be prepared by a licensed engineer, and the 
applicant must be able to demonstrate the ability to satisfy these submittal requirements or 
standards at the pre-construction phase.  

Response:  The proposed sanitary sewer improvements have been designed by a 
licensed engineer to be consistent with the specified standards.  Final construction plans 
will be reviewed and approved by the City prior to installation of sewer facilities. 

 
9. A written statement, signed by the City Engineer, that sanitary sewers with sufficient capacity to 

serve the proposed development and that adequate sewage treatment plant capacity is available to 
the City to serve the proposed development. 

Response:  Final construction plans will be reviewed and approved by the City prior to 
installation of sewer facilities. 

 
H. Storm.   

1. A storm water quality and detention plan shall be submitted which complies with the submittal 
criteria and approval standards contained within CDC Chapter 33. It shall include profiles of 
proposed drainageways with reference to the adopted Storm Drainage Master Plan. 

Response:  Storm treatment and detention will be accomplished with individual planter 
boxes on each lot, with any overflow collected and conveyed to a swale, which will then 
discharge to a ditch along Mapleton Drive to Trillium Creek. 

 
2. Storm treatment and detention facilities shall be sized to accommodate a 25-year storm incident. A 

registered civil engineer shall prepare a plan and statement which shall be supported by factual 
data that clearly shows that there will be no adverse off-site impacts from increased intensity of 
runoff downstream or constriction causing ponding upstream. The plan and statement shall identify 
all on- or off-site impacts and measures to mitigate those impacts. The plan and statement shall, at 
a minimum, determine the off-site impacts from a 25-year storm. 

Response:  Planter box-style storm facilities can’t be properly sized until a specific house 
plan is selected.  Storm calculations prepared by a registered engineer will be included 
with the building permit applications.  Storm water facilities are designed to be consistent 
with this standard.   

 
3. Plans shall demonstrate how storm drainage will be collected from all impervious surfaces 

including roof drains. Storm drainage connections shall be provided to each dwelling unit/lot. The 
location, size, and type of material selected for the system shall correlate with the 25-year storm 
incident. 

Response:  Roof runoff from the dwellings will be collected and treated in planter boxes 
on each lot.  Pervious pavement is proposed to minimize runoff from driveway areas.  
Overflow will be conveyed to a swale, which will discharge to a ditch along Mapleton 
Drive, and then to Trillium Creek.  Proposed storm water facilities are shown on the 
plans.   

 
I. Utility Easements. All subdivisions and partitions shall establish, at minimum, five-foot utility easements on 

front and rear lot lines. Easements may be wider and side yard easements established, as determined by 
the City Engineer to accommodate the particular service. The developer of the subdivision shall make 
accommodation for cable television wire in all utility trenches and easements so that cable can fully serve 
the subdivision. 
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Response:  Existing and proposed utility easements are shown on the plans. 
 
J. Supplemental provisions. 

1. Wetland and Natural Drainageways. Wetlands and natural drainageways shall be protected as 
required by Chapter 32, Water Resource Area Protection. Utilities may be routed through the 
protected corridor as a last resort, but impact mitigation is required. 

Response:  Mapped drainageways exist near the site, one to the southeast and one to 
the northwest.  A swale will be routed through the water resource protection area on the 
southeast corner of the site.  Chapter 32 is addressed in this document. 

 
2. Willamette and Tualatin Greenways. The approval authority may require the dedication to the City, 

or setting aside of, greenways, which will be open or accessible to the public. Except for trails or 
paths, such greenways will usually be left in a natural condition without improvements. Refer to 
CDC Chapters 28 for further information on the Willamette and Tualatin River Greenways. 

Response:  The project site does not have access to the Willamette or Tualatin 
Greenways. 

 
3. Street Trees. Street trees are required as identified in the appropriate section of the Municipal 

Code and Chapter 54 of this Code. 

Response:  Street trees will be part of the required improvements along Mapleton Drive.  
The applicant requests to pay a fee in lieu of constructing street improvements. 

 
4. Lighting. To reduce ambient light and glare, high or low-pressure sodium light bulbs shall be 

required for all subdivision street or alley lights. The light shall be shielded so that the light is 
directed downwards rather than omni-directional. 

Response:  There is an existing street light nearby, no additional street lighting is 
proposed. 

 
5. Dedications and Exactions. The City may require an applicant to dedicate land and/or construct a 

public improvement that provides a benefit to property or persons outside the property that is the 
subject of the application when the exaction is roughly proportional. No exaction shall be imposed 
unless supported by a determination that the exaction is roughly proportional to the impact of 
development. 

Response:  Mapleton Drive is already fully dedicated.  No dedications of right-of-way are 
required with this application. 

 
6. Underground Utilities. All utilities, such as electrical, telephone, and television cable, that may at 

times be above ground or "overhead" shall be buried underground in the case of new development. 
The exception would be in those cases where the area is substantially built out and adjacent 
properties have above ground utilities and where the development site's frontage is under 200 feet 
and the site is less than one acre. High voltage transmission lines, as classified by Portland 
General Electric or electric service provider, would also be exempted. Where adjacent future 
development is expected or imminent, conduits may be required at the direction of the City 
Engineer. All services shall be underground with the exception of standard above-grade equipment 
such as some meters, etc. 

Response:  The subject site has less than 200 feet of frontage and is .99 acres.  
Therefore, this standard does not apply. 
 
7. Density Requirement. Density shall occur at 70 percent or more of the maximum density allowed 

by the underlying zoning. These provisions would not apply when density is transferred from Type I 
and II lands as defined in CDC Section 02.030. Development of Type I or II lands are exempt from 
these provisions. Land divisions of three lots or less would also be exempt. 
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Response:  The following chart indicates how density for the site is calculated.  
 

DENSITY  

Maximum Density (43124 / 10,000) 4.4 UNITS 

Minimum Density (43,124 / 10,000)* .70) 3 UNITS 

Total Number of Lots Proposed  3 UNITS 

 
8. Mix Requirement. The "mix" rule means that developers shall have no more than 15 percent of the 

R-2.1 and R-3 development as single-family residential. The intent is that the majority of the site 
shall be developed as medium high density multi-family housing. 

Response:  The entire subject site is zoned R-10, therefore, this criterion does not apply. 
 

9. Heritage Trees/Significant Tree and Tree Cluster Protection. All heritage trees, as defined in the 
Municipal Code, shall be saved.  Diseased heritage trees, as determined by the City Arborist, may 
be removed at his/her direction. All non-heritage trees and clusters of trees (three or more trees 
with overlapping dripline; however, native oaks need not have an overlapping dripline) that are 
considered significant by virtue of their size, type, location, health, or numbers, shall be saved 
pursuant to CDC Section 55.100(B)(2). Trees are defined per the Municipal Code as having a trunk 
6" in diameter or 19" in circumference at a point five feet above the mean ground level at the base 
of the trunk. 

Response:  Existing trees have been surveyed and are shown on the plans.  The 
proposed tree protection exceeds the requirement of up to 20% of non-Type I and II 
lands to be set aside for tree protection by allotting approximately 32% of the subject 
site’s non-Type I and Type II lands for tree protection, as demonstrated in the table 
below: 

 

Existing Canopy area: 36,072 sf 

Proposed Tree Protection Area: 11,714 sf 

Percent of Canopy Protected: 32% 

 
10. Annexation and street lights. Developer and/or homeowners’ association shall, as a condition of 

approval, pay for all expenses related to street light energy and maintenance costs until annexed 
into the City, and state that: “This approval is contingent on receipt of a final order by the Portland 
Boundary Commission, approving annexation of the subject property.” This means, in effect, that 
any permits, public improvement agreements, final plats, and certificates of occupancy may not be 
issued until a final order is received. 

Response:  The site is within the West Linn city limits, therefore, this standards does not 
apply. 

 
85.210 Lot Line Adjustments – Approval Standards 

Response:  No lot line adjustments are proposed. 
 

CONCLUSION 
 

The housing and planning goals of the City of West Linn and the design standards and 
regulations of the development code have been met or exceeded in this application.  The 
applicant requests that approval of this application for a 3-lot partition and water resource area 
permit be granted. 
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